

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

Nu Ride Inc., *et al.*,¹

Reorganized Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-10831 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

Hearing Date: July 11, 2024 at 2:00 ET

Obj. Deadline June 10, 2024

RE: ECF No. 1211

**CLAIMANTS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO POST-EFFECTIVE DATE DEBTORS'
SECOND OMNIBUS (SUBSTANTIVE OBJECTION)**

DECHERT LLP

Andrew Levander (*pro hac vice* pending)
Shmuel Vasser (*pro hac vice* pending)
Gary Mennitt (*pro hac vice* pending)
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6797
Telephone: (212) 698-3500
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599
Email: andrew.levander@dechert.com
shmuel.vasser@dechert.com
gary.mennitt@dechert.com

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

Richard S. Cobb (No. 3157)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
Howard W. Robertson IV (No. 6903)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4400
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450
Email: cobb@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com
robertson@lrclaw.com

**CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE,
LLP**

William E. Chipman, Jr. (No. 3818)
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 295-0193
Facsimile: (302) 295-0199

*Counsel to Judith Hannaway, Steven Hash,
Andrew Richardson, and Mark Walsh*

Counsel to David Hamamoto

¹ The Debtors and the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers are: Lordstown Motors Corporation (3239); Lordstown EV Corporation (2250); and Lordstown EV Sales LLC (9101). The Debtors' service address is 27000 Hills Tech Ct., Farmington Hills, MI 48331.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
I. General Case and Procedural Background	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Debtors’ Attempt To Reserve Claims Fails.....	4
A. The Debtors Expressly Released Mr. Hamamoto.....	4
B. The Debtors are Estopped from Asserting Claims Against the Released Parties	8
1. Judicial Estoppel Bars Claims Against Mr. Hamamoto	8
2. The Debtors are also Barred by Collateral Estoppel.....	11
C. There Are No Reserved Claims Against Claimants	13
II. The Claimants’ Claims Are Class 3 General Unsecured Claims And Are Not Subject to Subordination Under Section 510(b)	14
A. The Claims are not of the Type Intended to be Subordinated under Section 510(b).....	15
B. The Claims Are Not For “Reimbursement Or Contribution”.....	19
1. The Delaware Plaintiffs’ claims do not arise from the purchase or sale of the Debtors’ stock.	19
2. The claims are not of the type intended to be subordinated under Section 510(b).....	22
III. Delaware Law Does Not Preclude Claimants’ Claims	25
A. The Debtors Cannot Prove that Claims for Indemnification for the Litigations are Improper Under 8 Del. C. § 145.	26
B. Claimants Are Entitled to Indemnification for the Settlement Claims	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	23
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	24
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	21
<i>Biogen Int'l GmbH v. Amneal Pharms. LLC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D. Del. 2020).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	21, 22
<i>In re Bos. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Cent. Banking Sys.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 452 (Del. Ch. May 11, 1993)	27
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>In re Cybersight LLC</i> , No. 02-11033, 2004 WL 2713098 (D. Del. Nov. 17, 2004).....	25
<i>D & K Properties Crystal Lake v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re De Laurentiis Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 124 B.R. 305 (C.D. Cal. 1991)	25
<i>In re Dex Media, Inc.</i> , 595 B.R. 19 (D. Del. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re DirectTV Latin America, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 302303 (D. Del., Feb. 4, 2004).....	25
<i>Dore v. Sweports, Ltd.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 19 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2017)	28

Edwards v. Wyatt,
330 F. App'x 342 (3d Cir. 2009)9

In re EP Liquidation, LLC,
583 B.R. 304 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)7

In re FPSDA I, LLC,
2012 Bankr. LEXIS 5906 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012)31

In re Granite Partners, L.P.,
208 B.R. 332 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....22, 23

Haft v. Dart Grp. Corp.,
841 F. Supp. 549 (D. Del. 1993).....33

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....21

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus,
278 U.S. 261 (1929).....23

In re Int'l Wireless Commc'ns Holdings, Inc.,
257 B.R. 739 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)22

In re Int'l Wireless Commc'ns Holdings, Inc.,
279 B.R. 463 (D. Del. 2002).....18

IOENGINE, LLC v. PayPal Holdings, Inc.,
607 F. Supp. 3d 464 (D. Del. 2022).....12

In re IT Grp., Inc.,
377 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)7

Jean Alexander Cosms., Inc. v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.,
458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006).....12

Jefferson Island Salt Min. Co. v. Empire Box Corp.,
23 A.2d 106 (Del. Super. Ct. 1941)33

Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....11

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526, 538 (2004).....21, 22

Levy v. HLI Operating Co.,
924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007).....23

In re Linn Energy, LLC,
936 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2019)17

In re Mid-Am. Waste Sys., Inc.,
228 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)24, 25

In re Mobile Tool Intern., Inc.,
306 B.R. 778 (D. Del. 2004).....17

In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,
272 B.R. 836 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)22, 26

Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....8, 10, 11

Moore v. Carrollton Enterprises Ltd. P'ship,
No. 94C-04-024, 1995 WL 108706 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 1995)33

In re Motels of America, Inc.,
146 B.R. 542 (Bankr. D. Del. 1992)26

Nelson v. Emerson,
2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 56 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2008)32

Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank,
848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988).....10

Quereguan v. New Castle Cnty.,
No. CIV.A. 20298-NC, 2006 WL 2522214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....23

Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N. A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....21

Salamone v. Gorman,
106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)31

In re Spansion, Inc.,
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)6

Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran,
809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)24, 30

In re Telegroup, Inc.,
281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

In re Tippins,
221 B.R. 11 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1998)8

In re Town Sports Int'l, LLC,
 2023 WL 124860 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 6, 2023).....13

VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.,
 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 131 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999)28

Wallace v. United Parcel Serv.,
 387 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2010)11

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)24

Waltuch v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.,
 88 F.3d 87, 89-95 (2d Cir. 1996)31

Yetter v. Wise Power Sys., Inc.,
 929 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D. Del. 2013).....10

Statutes & Regulations

8 *Del. C.* § 145 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 510(b) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1).....21

17 CFR § 240.10b-5.....21
